

Ohio Legislative Service Commission

Synopsis of House Committee Amendments*

Margaret E. Marcy

Sub. S.B. 159

131st General Assembly (H. Transportation and Infrastructure)

Topic	As Passed the Senate	As Reported by H. Transportation and Infrastructure
County identification sticker	No provision.	Requires county identification stickers on license plates to identify the county by name only rather than by name or number, but allows the stickers for non-standard license plates to identify the county by name or number, effective January 1, 2018 (R.C. 4503.19 and various other R.C. sections).
New license plates		Creates the following license plates:
	No provision.	"Distinguished Flying Cross"; no required contribution (R.C. 4503.434).
	No provision.	"Pancreatic Cancer Awareness"; \$25 contribution to be paid to the National Pancreatic Cancer Foundation (R.C. 4503.495).
	No provision.	"Ohio Association of Child Caring Agencies"; \$25 contribution to be paid to the Ohio Association of Child Caring Agencies (R.C. 4503.528).

^{*} This synopsis does not address amendments that may have been adopted on the House Floor.

Topic	As Passed the Senate	As Reported by H. Transportation and Infrastructure
	No provision.	"Ohio Nurses Association"; \$25 contribution for initial application and \$11.50 contribution for registration renewal to be paid to the Ohio Nurses Foundation (R.C. 4503.529).
	No provision.	"Global War on Terrorism Civilian Service Medal"; no required contribution (R.C. 4503.536).
	No provision.	"Cuyahoga Valley National Park"; \$15 contribution to be paid to the Conservancy for Cuyahoga Valley National Park (R.C. 4503.565).
	No provision.	"National Aviation Hall of Fame"; \$15 contribution to be paid to the National Aviation Hall of Fame (R.C. 4503.577).
	No provision.	"Monarch Butterfly"; \$15 contribution to be paid to the Monarch Wings Across Ohio (R.C. 4503.592).
	No provision.	"Fallen Linemen"; \$10 contribution to be paid to the Fallen Linemen Organization (R.C. 4503.715).
	No provision.	"Ohio Battleflag"; \$15 contribution to be paid to the Ohio History Connection (R.C. 4503.763).
	No provision.	"Cleveland St. Ignatius High School"; \$30 contribution to be paid to St. Ignatius High School (R.C. 4503.902).
	No provision.	"Brecksville-Broadview Heights City Schools"; \$30 contribution to be paid to the Brecksville-Broadview Heights

Topic	As Passed the Senate	As Reported by H. Transportation and Infrastructure
		City School District (R.C. 4503.903).
	No provision.	"Chagrin Falls Exempted Village Schools"; \$30 contribution to be paid to the Chagrin Falls Exempted Village School District (R.C. 4503.904).
	No provision.	"I Stand with Israel"; \$20 contribution to be paid to the Friends of United Hatzalah of Israel (R.C. 4503.97).
Amended license plate	No provision.	Includes "U.S. Army Aviation Active Duty," "U.S. Army Aviation Retired," and "U.S. Army Aviation Veteran" as possible inscriptions on the Active Duty/Retired/Veteran license plate (R.C. 4503.54(A)).
Airport name change	No provision.	Changes the name of the Port Columbus International Airport to the John Glenn Columbus International Airport (R.C. 4563.50).
Designated shoreway	No provision.	Designates a portion of State Route 2 in Cuyahoga County as the "Governor Richard F. Celeste Shoreway" (R.C. 5534.53).

S0159-CORRECTED-131.docx/ar 05/25/16